the more detailed information contained in "Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes. The pro forma
consolidated statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2007 gives effect to the May 17, 2007 acquisition of Mountain
Logistics as if this acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2007, and reflects the elimination of preferred dividends accrued during the period
presented as a result of the recapitalization of all outstanding shares of our Series B preferred stock and Series D preferred stock into shares of
our common stock as if the recapitalization had occurred on January 1, 2007. The pro forma consolidated statements of operations data do not
necessarily indicate the results that would have actually occurred if the acquisition of Mountain Logistics had occurred on January 1, 2007 or
that may occur in the future. You should read the pro forma consolidated statements of operations data together with the more detailed
information contained in Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying notes.

Years ended December 31,

Pro forma
year ended

December 31,

Three months
ended

March 31,

2005 2006 2007 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated statements of operations
data:
Revenue:

Transportation $ 7,228 $ 32,417 $ 93,932 $ 101,427 $ 12,694 $ 38,388
Fee for services 94 778 1,529 1,529 195 541

Total revenue 7,322 33,195 95,461 102,956 12,889 38,929
Transportation costs 6,152 27,704 74,576 80,133 10,373 30,175

Gross profit 1,170 5,491 20,885 22,823 2,516 8,754

Operating expenses:
Commissions 156 866 4,291 5,001 314 1,922
General and administrative 1,472 4,387 12,037 12,886 1,730 4,625
Depreciation and amortization 67 691 1,845 2,102 257 705

Total operating expenses 1,695 5,944 18,173 19,989 2,301 7,252

Income (loss) from continuing operations (525) (453) 2,712 2,834 215 1,502
Other income (expense) 12 201 191 121 91 (1)

Income (loss) before income taxes and
discontinued operations (513) (252) 2,903 2,955 306 1,501
Income tax benefit (expense) � 220 (1,174) (1,192) (122) (595)

Income (loss) before discontinued operations (513) (32) 1,729 1,763 184 906
Loss from discontinued operations � (214) � � � �

Net income (loss) (513) (246) 1,729 1,763 184 906
Dividends on preferred shares (154) (749) (1,054) � (262) (262)

Net income (loss) applicable to common
stockholders $ (667) $ (995) $ 675 $ 1,763 $ (78) $ 644

Edgar Filing: Echo Global Logistics, Inc. - Form S-1/A

14

Net income (loss) per share of common stock:

Years ended December 31,

Pro forma
year ended

December 31,

Three months
ended

March 31,

Basic $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ 0.03 $ 0.06 $ � $ 0.03
Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.04) $ 0.03 $ 0.06 $ � $ 0.03

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 21,548 22,388 23,425 29,809 22,836 24,114
Diluted 21,548 22,388 24,905 31,289 22,836 25,416

7

Edgar Filing: Echo Global Logistics, Inc. - Form S-1/A

15

Years ended December 31,

Pro forma
year ended

December 31,

Three months
ended

March 31,

2005 2006 2007 2007 2007 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Pro forma income tax
benefit (expense)(1) $ 205 $ (34) $ � $ � $ � $ �
Pro forma net loss(1) $ (308) $ (280) $ � $ � $ � $ �

Pro forma net income
(loss) per share of common
stock(2):

Basic $ $ $ $ $ $
Diluted $ $ $ $ $ $

Shares used in unaudited
pro forma per share
calculations:

Basic
Diluted

Other data:
Enterprise clients(3) 12 27 62 33 65
Transactional clients
served in period(4) 202 650 4,566 626 3,993
Total clients(5) 214 677 4,628 659 4,058
Employees and
independent contractors(6) 44 105 344 138 433

(1)
Unaudited pro forma data presented gives effect to our conversion on June 7, 2006 into a corporation as if it occurred at the beginning of the period
presented. Unaudited pro forma income tax benefit (expense) represents a combined federal and state effective tax rate of 40% and does not consider
potential tax loss carrybacks, carryforwards or realizability of deferred tax assets. Unaudited pro forma net loss represents our net loss for the periods
presented as adjusted to give effect to the pro forma income tax benefit (expense) prior to our conversion to a C corporation, as we were not subject to